

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

CHAP. 288. rant for calling said meeting, may regulate by vote the running at large of neat cattle in said town.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 288.

An act to incorporate the Monroe Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. E. H. Nealley, Fred W. Ritchie, C. A. McKenney, Benjamin Colson, R. B. Nealley, D. A. Nye, Cyrus Dolloff, Freeman Atwood, Forest Grant, Sumuel F. Mansur, William W. Ritchie, Jefferson Nealley, C. H. Nealley, H. B. Wingate, Willard Cates, J. P. Duren, Charles Conant, Cyrus Chase, Elijah Clements, John Moore, S. D. Moore, C. W. Pierce, and Henry R. Dawson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Monroe Cheese Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cheese and carrying on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Monroe village, Waldo county, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the requirements provided or imposed upon similar corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital of said corporation shall not exceed twentyfive hundred dollars, and shall be divided into shares of ten dollars each.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty-five hundred dollars, with full power to manage, control and sell the same.

SECT. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting by notice in some newspaper published in Waldo county, seven days at least before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 289.

An act to make valid the doings of Jared C. Nash, as a justice of the peace.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All the acts and doings of Jared C. Nash, as a justice of the peace in and for the county of Washington, done after the expiration of his commission, on the fifteenth day of February,

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose

Rights and privileges.

Capital and shares.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

Certain acts made valid.

ANDROSCOGGIN PULP COMPANY .- MILL BROOK, WATERFORD.

in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-two, are CHAP. 290. hereby made valid and as effectual to all intents and purposes as if the said Jared C. Nash had been in commission as a justice of the peace when said acts and doings were performed by him.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 290.

An act relative to the Androscoggin Pulp Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Androscoggin Pulp Company is authorized to Capital stock increase its capital stock to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 291.

An act to prevent the casting of sawdust, edgings, trimmings, and brush, into Mill Brook, in the town of Waterford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall be unlawful for any owner of mills or meadows Throwing obon the stream of water flowing from Thomas pond to Bear pond, Mill Brook in the town of Waterford and county of Oxford, known by the name of Mill Brook, or any person or persons employed in or about said mills or otherwise, to cast any edgings, trimmings or shavings of boards, laths, shingles or other lumber, sawdust, bark and grindings, or brush, wood or stumps, into the waters of said stream, or allow the same to be deposited in such a manner that it may be washed therein.

SECT. 2. If any person or persons shall violate the provisions Penalty for of section one of this act, he or they shall be subject to a fine or penalty of not more than fifty or less than ten dollars, upon complaint and conviction before any court of competent jurisdiction.

Any person who may suffer damage to his lands, mill Damages and how recovered. **Sect.** 3. pond or mill privilege, by reason of the violation of the provisions

iolation.

283

increased.